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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES FILE DATA

PRIMARY NAME: ARIZONA MAGMA

ALTERNATE NAMES:
DIANA

MOHAVE COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 119A

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 23 N RANGE 18 W  SECTION 5 QUARTER NE
LATITUDE: N 35DEG 25MIN OOSEC  LONGITUDE: W 114DEG 13MIN 27SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: CHLORIDE - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: PAST PRODUCER

COMMODITY:
SILVER
GOLD LODE
LEAD
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Construction at Magma
Progressing Steadily

GUST, 1947
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CHARLES P. ELMER

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MASONIC TEMPLE

KINGMAN, ARIZONA A

August 8, 1945,
Mr. Geeorge M. Ceolvocoresses,
Mining and Metallurgical Engineer,
1102 Luhrs Tewer,
Phoenix, Ariz.
Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

Thank you fer your letter of the 6th, returning the
repert, maps, smelter settlement sheets and ether data en
the Arizena Magma Mine which I recently leaned yeu.

Trust that your investigation convinced you we have
a mine there and that we will soon hear from Mr, N. A,
Wimer with an interesting proepesitien.

With best wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,




September 29, 1945

ir, N, A, “imer
530 West 6th Street
Los “ngeles 14, California

Dear iir, VWimer:

il
I acknowledge and thank you very“éch for yo
letter from New York enclosing a check of $250 in full pay-
ment of account covering examination and report on the Arizona
ilagma Mine.

I have just returned this morning from several days
spent in Globe and vicinity and I expect to be here in Fhoenix o o
almost continuously until around the 9th and 10th of October g
when I may have to meke another trip to the Globe district, 4 5

I hope thet rou may be ret&rning from the East in
the hear future and I shall stand ready to be of any possible
aseistance in reference to the situation at the Tennessee.

Yours very truly,

GMC/tar







This Agreement of Lease and Optioﬁ to Purchese, made this first day of
September, 1945, by and between CHARLES P. ELMER, Trustee, of Kingman, Mohave
County, Arizona, Lessor, hereinafter termed the first party, and HARRY NASLAND,
of 128 South Reeves Drive, Beverly Hills, Celifornia, Lessee, hereinafter termed
the second.partyt :

WITNESSETHs

That the first party, being the lawful owner or optionee of the deseribed

property, for and in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00),

to him in hand paid by the second party, the reeceipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
and for and in consideration of the payments to be made by the second party, and of
the covenants and egreements hereimafter set forth, does hereby lease, let, demise
and option unto the second party, his heirs and assigns, upon the terms and condi~ :
tions hereinafter set forth, those certain mining eclaims situate, lying and being

in the Wallapai Mining District, Mohave County, Arizons, the nsmes of which and the
books and pages where the location notices thereof appear of reeord in the Officé

of the Recorder of seid Mohave County, being as follows, to wits

" NAME PAGE
: ANNEX WEST 3-F 196
ANNEX EAST : 3-F 197

ANNEX 3-F 191

JERRY 3-F 193

MAGMA 3-K 426

STARLIGHT 3~F 198

ANAID EXTENSION 3-F 199

ANAID 3~F 195

JACK HAMMER 3-F 192

FLASHLIGHT 3-F 190

HIGHGRADE 3~F 199

STARLIGHT EXTENSION 3-W 413

DELAMAR JJ 657

Together with all buildings, pipelines, tanks
and all other fixtures and improvements therein and
thereon, ineluding mining and assay equipment and
mechinery, but

SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDING
the crushing and milling machinery znd equipment,
which is reserved by the first party.

Reference is hereby made to the above mentioned
records for a more full and complete deseription of
said mining claims



‘ Upén the tai'ms and conditions hereinafter set forth the exclusive option
i holiiy ameiiied to the second party o purchase the sbove described property fur
the sum of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000,00), lawful currency of the United
 States of Americs, and in the evemt that this option is exercised sll peyments of
rontai or royalty previously made by the second party, under the terms of this
agreement, shall be eredited against the ssid purchase price. This leese agreement,
unless soomer forfeited, cancelled, terniinaﬁed or surrendered, as herein provided,
shall eontinue in forece and effect :until the payment of the said purchase price has
been complo‘bed; whereupon first party will execute & good and valid deed to the

said property in favor of the second party or his assign.

The second party shall have and he is hereby given snd granted the right
to enter into and take over immediately the sole and exclusive possession and control
of said property end the whole and every part thamf§ and during the term of %hi.a
lease to remain in the sole and exclusive possession and control thereof, and to ex=
plore, investigate, measure, sample, examine, test, develop, work, mine, operate,
use, masnage and control the seme, znd the water and water rights appurtenant thereto,
and to nd.ﬁ, extraet and remove from said property the ores and minersls therein and
appurtenant snd belonging thereto, and to construet mining snd treatment plants and
treat, mill, ship, sell or otherwise dispose of the products of his operation and
retain the rull proceeds therefrom less the royalties payable to the first party as
stipulated in Article IV hereof, The second party hereby expressly agrees that dur-
ing ﬁhe twelve months next succeeding the date of this contraet he will expend, or
cause to be expended, at lesst Seven Thousand Dollars (§$7,000.,00) for exploration
and development work upon the leased premises.

A1l work for the development =and operation of the property is to be donnb
in a eareful and workmanlike menmer and conform in sll respeets to the mining laws
and regulations of the United States and the State of Arizoma.

ABTICLE IV, Royelties =nd Remtals,

The seeond party hereby agrees to pay the first party royalties on all ores,

minerals, bullion, concentrates and other products mined and removed from said

property during the term of this lease as followst



Ten per cent (108) of the net returns received from the sale of bullionm,
ores, concentrates or other products derived from the leased prop.rty.

It is, mnor, exprcssly stipulated and agreed that shauld 'hhit agree—
ment remein in foree for more than a year, the nd.nim rental or royalty thereafter
shall be the sum of Ons Hundved Bollars ('1.0%99) per month, and the second perty
will pty o first party, by the 10th of the mext suceeeding month, any sum thet may
bn required to cover any defiecit that may rmin after the regular royslties have
been paid,

But in order to retain this leese and option, second party shall be, and
he is hereby, qblig'atod to pay to first party the sum of Two Bundred and Fifty
Dollars (§250,00) on the execution of this sgreement; as recited in Article I
hersof, and Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars (tzsb-.eo) on December 1, 1943 » which sums
shall be domd the consideration for which this lease snd option is: ginn. In |
addition thereto, in order to further retain this lease and option afﬁer sapmber
1, 1946, second party shall be and he is hereby eblig-:hed to pay the first party
the sum of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ta,soa.w) on said dats, and, if said
sun of Three Thousand Pive Hundred Dollars tos.saa.au) is tims paid, the seme shsll

odypmtts
be consldered =s advice payment of the royslties hnroi.nbofero specified, and all

S

sums paid to first party shall be credited on the purchase price.

The second perty shall keep the leased property and the whole, and every
part thereof, free and clear of liens for labor dome or performed upon said
- property, or materials furnished to him on or for said property, or for the dp-
velopment or operation themf under this lease und while the same is in forece and
effeect, and vill save and kiep harmless the first party from all costs, loss or
damage which may arise by reasén of injury to any persons employed by the second
party in or upon said property or any part thereof, or which may arise by reason
of injury to any persomns, livestock or other property as the‘ result of any work or
apergtions of the sec.énd party or his possession and occupancy of the property.

The second party will keep posted upon }said property such notices of non-
liability for labor or materials furnished as may be posted thereon by the first
party pursusnt to laws of the State of Arizona. |

The second party shall pay all texes assessed upon sald property sub-



sequent to those for the year 1945 and falling due during the term of this lease
and while the same is in force and effect, and shall pay all taxes levied or
assessed against any and all peraonal property, machinery snd equipment élamd y
npon said property by the second party during the term of this lons& The second
perty WAL wlns pay all sales taxes and other taxes of w:a‘ry' kind, character and
deseription levied or imposed during the term of this lease upon the ores,
nimrais, concentrates or produets of ores, produced, sold or otherwise disposed
of by the. seeond parky; and all demes levied agaiwst the secend pavhy as e sme
ployer of labor., All taxes are to be promptly paid when due and before delinguent.
The second perty shall slso earry =t ll times during the term of this
lam Workmen's Compensation, Lisbility and other insurance required by the laws |
and mining regulations of the State of Arizona, mi shall also ihsure the bullde
inés,- machinery and equipment now on sald property against loss by fire in. the
amount of not less than FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000,00)

_ During the life of this sgreement the second party will perform the
assessment work upon the unpatented mining claims hereby leuod as may be required
by law, or in the event that no such work is required, will do =1l things measm
to protect the title of first party to said elaims,

The second party shall furnish first party quarterly with copies of the

logs of all drill holes sunk on the property, and with such sample or assay maps
as may be made, showing the position of such drill holes, and of any new workings
with assay values of samples taken on said property, also with copies of all
settlement sheets or mint returns for all products marketed as these are received
from the purchasers of said produets. }‘

~ The duly authorized representative of the first party shsll be permitted
to enter into and upon seid property and the ﬁarkings of the second party st all
reasonable times for the purpo.so‘ of inspeetion, &nd also to mmine the books of
accounts and records .of prodnetieﬁ end sale of products.

The failure of the seecond party to keep or perform any agreement on his

part to be kept end performed, according to the terms and provigions hereof, and
especially the failure of the second party to make the payments of the minimum



royalty or rental stipulated in Article IV hereof, shall, at the eleetion of the
first party, work a forfeiture hereof. Provided, however, that in the event of
a default on the part of the second perty and the shadbiui o Abd ZAEE Pt Al
terminate this lease on sccount thereof, the first party shall give to the second
party a written notice of his intention to declere a forfeiture of this lesse and
td"tc‘rmimu‘ the same on acecount ihereof, gpecifying the particular default or
defsults relied upon by him, end if such defsult arises from nom-payment of rental
or royalty, the second party shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of seid notice
4n ‘whileh $0 make géod sush defuuls, bub im the case of all other types of defamult,
& period of sixty (60) days shall be grented to remedy said defsult and reinstate
this agreement, 4 |

In the event of a valid forfeiture, surrender or other t.srminﬁion of
this lesse end option, the second party will surrender to first party peaceable
possession of said property snd the whole snd every part thereof immediately, and
all payments theretofore made shall become the property of first party a8 a rental
for the use of the property and as consideration for the privileges hereby granted,

If the second party shall be delayed at any time in keeping or performing
any agreement om his part to be kept or performed sccording to the terms and pro-
‘visions hereof, except the payment of mindmum royaltles end taxes, by strikes,
lockouts, fire, umusual delay in trensportetion, orders or regulations of the
Gﬂ'armnt; or any duly constituted instrumentality thereof, unavoidable casual-
ties, or uets of God, such delay shall not be deemed & breach of this lease or a
‘default on the part of the second party constituting a cause for forfeiture, but
the operations contemplated under this agreement shsll be promptly resumed =g soon &8s

the cause of prevention no longer exists.

The second party shall have, and be is hereby given and granted thirty (30)
days after a valid forfeiture, surrender or other termimation of this lease and
: op‘bim in which to remove from said property all nrehouéa stocks, merchandise,
materials, tools, hoists, eompreésers, engines, motors, pumps, tranafamrs; elec~
trical aceessories, metal or wooden tanks, pipes and comneetions, mine ears snd any
and all other machinery and equipmo? erected or placed in or upon said property by
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second perty, together with zll ore broken in the stopes or workings, except mine
timbers and underground mine tracks and pipe lines in place on the main levels or
in the shafts, and permanent improvements attached to“i;.ho soil,

Provided, but only provided thet the second party is mot st that time i
ditmﬂt in réspect to any peyments due to first party or in respeet to my of tm
terms of this agreement, th§ non performance of which mighﬂ involve the first
party in emy present or future liability, Otherwise in order to eolleet such
payments or protect himself against such 1liability, the first party shall be en—
titled to a first and prior liem uwpon all moveable equipment and other persomal .
property of the second party placed upon the luad property, and if necessary ny
dispose of same for the satisfaction of such claims,

The second party expressly reserves the right to cancel, terminate and
surrender this agreement =nd option and %o relinguish all rights, privileges and
obligetions hereunder at any time during the term hereof after having given to

first party thirty (30) days written notice of his intention snd fully dischsrged .
8ll obligations previously inmeurred,

This Lease Agreement snd Option to Purchase has been accepted and will be
performed by the parties in the State of Arizons, and sll questions pertaining to
its validity, construction or interpretation shall be determined in accordance with
the laws of the State of Arizoma. '

A1l notices herein provided for may be givenm by meil st the following
addresses, until otherwise changed by written request of the parties hereto, to-wits

To the first party at nﬁgm@\n’ Ari
/ a’ i’ > Uf{.«(ﬂ.’lu &‘.m 5
To the second party at Beverly Hills, California.

ARTICLE XII, Inurement Clause.

Time is of the essence of this agreement, The terms, proyisions, coven-
ants and agreements herein comtained shall extend to, be binding upon and imure to the
benefit of the suceessors and zssigns of the parties hereto.
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IN WITNESS mamdr, the first perty end the second party have caused
their names to be hereunto subscribed in duplicate counterparts, as of the day
end ynr first above written. ‘.

 STATE OF ARTZONA) oo
COUNTY OF MOHAVE) 5S¢

On this, the 29th day of August, 1945, before me, FRANK H, ENISELY, the
undersighed officer, personally sppeered CHARLES P. ELMER, TRUSTEE, and HARRY
HASLAND, known to me to be the persons whose nsmes are subseribed to the within
and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for
the purpm and consideration therein expressed. '

WITNESS my hand and official seals

(sear)

My Commission expires
December 5, 1948.



DIANA MINE(Now ARIZONA MAGMA)
May 25, 1920

By T. D. Walsh, E.M. ‘

The property known as the DIANA MINE is located ébout
oné mile northwest of the town of Chloride, Mohave County, Arizona.
Chloride is situated on & branch line of the Santa Fe Railroad,

28 miles north of Kingman, the County Seat.

The property congists of six claims asggregating about 84/
/

f

% \ﬁ@ _y aecres and the claims are known as the Anaid, Anaid Extension, Star

[ ™ Y Light, Diana Fraction, Flash Light, and High Grade.

| There are three strong veins outcropping on the |
property, all more or less parallel and with a general strike north-
west and southeast, The dip of the veins is from 50 degs. to 85 degs.
to the norﬁhaast. The three veins are known as the Mainvein,

" Middlevein, and North vein.

Considerable "gophering" was done on all three veins

in early days, but only on the Main and Middle veins has there been
done any work at depth.

T Gy Gees weun e e

The mine is located on open ground at an elevation of

about 4,000 ft. /The general country rock is a porphyritic, pre-cam-
SRR it

briankggggige. About 500' southeast of the main shaft the vein is cut

by a diabase.dike. The gangue is hard quartz and a mixture of quartz

and monzonite, locally crushed and recemented in the form of a breczia
or conglomeratic mass with many of rock fragments rounded or pebble-
C%“ shaped near the walls. On both the hanging and footwall sides of
| {aj \ the vein occur gouge seams varying from a few inches %o several
| feet. The ore contains principally gold and silver values with the
gold predominating. Pyrite is the principal sulfide, but arsenopyrite

galena and sphalerite are also present in small amounts.

/

/

/

/
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DEVELOPMENT:

Practically all of the development work has been done
on the Anaid Claim,., On this claim there are two shafts, known as.the
Mein shaft, and the 0ld shaft. The Main shaft is vertical, well
timbgrsd, & two compartment shaft 4' x 8" in the clear, and is 355'

- deep, the bottom being 43 feet below the 300 level, which is 315
feet below the collar of the shaft. The Main shaft is on the
Main veln.
o] The 01d shaft is about 750" northwest of the Mein
shaft and is an inclined shaft sunk on the dip of the Middle Vein.
It is 116 fect deep with an average dip of about 60 degrees. At
the bottom of this shaft the vein was drifted on 50' %o the south-
east and 125 feat northwest. In this drift the pay streak is é"
to 18" wide, to the northwest and from 18" to 30" wide to the south
east, The values are sald %o have come in at about the 100* level,
/| & shipment of 5,710 1bs. sorted from the material taken from this
d;irt agd shipped to the Consolidated Arizona Smelting Co., April
6, 1918, showed values of 1,44 oz, gold and 72.56 o0z. silver. An

average value of $25.00 per ton is claimed for the vein as opened

R

up on the bottam level of the 0ld Shaft. At present the water

level is within about fifty feet of the collar of the shaft,

During the early days of ths property (over 30 yeers
ago) the Middle Vein was mined to a depth of 50' (water lavel) for

a distance of about 200 along the vein and most of the oreshipped,

B RS

as there are but few dumps left.

The vertical shaft on the HMain vein passes thru the
vein betwesn the 200 and 300 ft. levels. On the 100 ft. level a
erosscut to the south intersected the vein and showed a width of
about 10 ft. At this point the vein consists mostly of gouge and
crushdd and leached material with very low values. O0' of drifting
was done on this level and ore running $15.00 per ton is said to
have been encountered in severasl places 1n'fhe floor of the drifit.
At present this drift is caved. A crosscut from the ste £t 94 feet
to the north was driven to intersect the Middle vein wi thout results.




e
on the 200 level a crosscut south fram.the shaft

intersected the vein 11 ft. from the shaft showing & vein width of
15*, Of this width about 10' on the hanging wall side is mostly
gouge end crushed material. 4F %o 5 ft. on the footwall side show
velues from $6.33 to $26.93. The vein was drifted on for sbout 65"
to the northwest end thena crosscut driven 150" to the north towards
the Middle vein. This work is caved about 55' from the main cross=-
eut. To the southeast the vein was drifted on a distance of 10'

and the present tade shows‘4.5‘rt. of ore running $6.33 per ton.

: On the 300 level, the footwall of the vein is at thal~
shaft, and a 6rossoﬁt north at this point shows & vein width of
16'. The foowsll wide of the vein is a crushed monzonite and the
tale showing low values for Tive feet. 10.5 feet next the henging
wall gave values of §9.90 per ton.

From the crosscut a drift 46' to the southeast along
the hanging wall side of the vein shows in good ore the entire
distance. Crosscuts to both walls at the face of this drift shows
6.9 feet of ore rwining $12.87 per ton. A cut 4.3 ft. across the
back of the drift, midwey between the face and tie crosscut at the
shaft, gave values of §l3.28 per ton.

To the northwest a drift was driven 97.5 ft. from the
crosscut with a short crosscut to the footwall £ifty feet from the
main erosscuts. The values nexwy the footwall in this crosscut are

low, the material being the same as in the main crosscut fron -the

gshaft. The henging wall was not broken into. 2.7 ft. on the heanging

wall side gave values of $8.,1¢ per ton. At the face ol the drift
erosscuts to both walls show values of $l4.21 across 6.8 ft.
Teking the values %n the four crosscuts the ore will

average $11.22 per ton for an everage width of 6.7 ft. and for a
distence of 143.5 ft.

. Between the 200 and 300 lévels, the dip of the vein
is 73 degrees from the 200 level Vo the 100 level, the dip is about
85 degs and from the 100 level to surface the Vein is practically

vertical.
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In the early days the vein was worked %o a depth of
about 50' (water level) and for a distance of over 100! along the
vein. Judging from conditions in both the Mein vein and the Middle
vein there is a barren or leached zone from the water level to about
the 100' level, It is probable that the values found on the 200
level will extend nearly %o the 100' level.

The values in the gouge and erushdd material of the

vein are very erratic; running from 1 ounce in silver to 2,50
0z« gold, and‘s.so 0z. silver across four feet. These high assays
have been ighoged in calculating the érohable pay ore, but tley
tend to show the complete minaralization’of the vein at depth.
the inerease in width of the pey ore from an average of 4.7 ft. 6n
the 200' to 6.7 on the 300 level, also bears out this tendency.
The foot wall proper assays from 1 fo 2 ounces silver per fton.

The ore is an ideal concentrating one, and should
present no difficulties in treatment. The high iron content makes
the concentrate a desirable one for the smelier.

_GENERAL CONDITIONS

Since the mine is locatad only a short distance from

town, the cost of building bunk houses and meintaining & boarding
house is eliminated. A good - road of easy grade éne mile from
the railr::2;¥akes transportation cost reasonable. About one mile
of poles wiring is necessary to connect up with the eleotric
power line at Chloride, The mine at present is making about 20,000
gals of water per day which is enough to operate a 100 ton concentra-
ting plent. The present drift on the 300 level is standing well
without timber and tue cost of stopihg ore should be comparatively
low.
Since the climste is mild, the conditions are ideal
for all year round mining.
HISTORY OF THE DISTRICT.
The camp of Chloride dates from the esrly sixties and

derived its name from the character of its rich silver ores. It has
continued fairly active up to the present time and work is now being

done on & number of properties in the district.




R DI 0 e )Y KT N e s I
P

-

The deposits occur in two systems of well-defined
fissure veins. One sirikes a little west of north and stands nesrly
vertical and the other strikes ebout due northwest and dipé either
$0 the northeest or to the southwest.

‘The most famous mine of the district‘is the Tennessee
w?ioh has been worked for nearly thirtj years and to a depth of
1,600, The present holding company is contémplating the erection
of amill. Heretofore most of the ores were either shipped direct
%0 the amaiter or to the concentreating plant at Needles, California.

The propersy operating neerest the Diana is the
Tuckahoe about 1/2 mile southwest. The Tuckahoe is now being

opened up on the 500 level and reports from this work show encourag-

| ing results.

_ CONCLUSIONS MND RECOMMENDATIONS. _

Since the size of the pay ore in the vein has
inerpased from the 200 tb the 300 level it is advisable to sink the
present shaft 90'. This will allow a 30' sump to take care of water
below the 400 level. e

, Drifting to the northwest and southeast on the 300
level should be continued to determine the length of the ore shoot
and raises driven at intervals to bloek out ore. Drifting on

the 400. level shoﬁld be carried on:énd raises driven to the 300,

‘Drifting to the southeast on the 200 level should be resumed and

raises run on this level to determine the height of the ore body
above the 200 level,

The average of values on the 200 level gives $17.41 per
ton_for.an average width of 4.7 ft. and represents & length of about

40 feet. The average of values on the 300 level gives §ll.c2 for an

aversge width of 6.7 ft. end represents a length of 183.5 Tt.

Teking these figures a&s representative there is a probable block of

ore between the 500 and 200 levels of 4,000 tons of an average value

of $14.30. Since there is good ore in voth faces of the drift on
the 300 level it is probable thqt the ore shoot will continue &

considereble éistance further.
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The expenditure of §$15,000 to $20,000 should prove

“up the property sufficiently to warrant the installation of modern

electrical equipment and the plananing of & 50 ton concentrating

plant which could later be enlerged. The present 12 He P. holst

should be replaced by & 256 H. P. hoist to facilita®e the work

outlined.

Otherwise, the present equipment is ample.

The property thoroughly warrants the expenditure

of the sbove mentioned money and if results are favorable, the

general opening up of the property at depth.

The title has notbeen examined by the writer.
Respectifully submitied,

Kingman, Arizona

May 25, 1920

TDW: FT.
EQUIPMENT
‘1l 40 f£%. head frame
1 55'H. P. Western Engine
1 12 He P. Western Hoist
1l 7 He P. Hercules Engine
1 9 x 8 Ingersoll-Rand Compressor
1 Pump Jack
3  Jackhammers
1 Ber and mountaing for Jackhemmer
3 50 ft. lengtbhs air hose
2 Buckets
1 Water boiler
1 ‘Cur
6 Water tanks
1 Champion blower (400)
1

(signed) T. D. Walsh

Bleetric generator, wrenches, pipe dies, blacksmith ship

equipment, etc.
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Kingman, Arizona /éﬁﬁg /
February 2, 1940 Vi

Mr., C, M, Hart D2 it j« / ¢ LA An (,/./ r ‘_‘,,,{,“;,; r, .
Mr. Robert Lesher gy :

Gentlemen: ' > L

The following report is submitted on the Arizona-Magma Mine
at Chloride:

Three pieces of development work are being done on the 200
level at present. They are the hanging wall branch and the foot-
wall branch of the 200 west drift, and a west drift from the 200
north cross-cut. In addition to this, the 402 East Raise is being
driven east of the shaft from the 400 level to the 300 level. When
completed, this raise will allow increased production from 401 stope.

Present production is‘coming from the 303 stope above the 300
level and from the 401 stope above the 400 level.. The 303 stope is
about 50 feet long and has from 65 to 70 feet of backs left. The
grade of the ore at the start was about $5.00 per ton. It is said to
be coming into a richer zone showing ruby silver. The latest car
sample was $12.00 per ton. It is expected to produce 20 tons per day.

The 401 stope is said to be in ore of an average value of $10.00
to $12.00, and is producing about 10 tons per day. The 402 raise has
about 30 ft. to go before completion. When this is completed, the 401
stope will produce about 35 tons per day.

The present mill tognage taken from the two stopes mentioned, and
apparently from the development headings also, is about 48 tons per day
of a grade of $4.00 per ton. The samples taken in the development
headings show negligible results. With a mill capacity of 75 tons
per day, and costs of approximately {350.00 per day, the situation
at the mine appears rather desperate at this moment.

The recommendations of the U.S. Smelting, Refining and Mining
Engineers, according to Mr, Carpenter, were that efforts be concentrated
on lateral work and the bringing of the 303 and 401 stopes into full
production as soon as possible. The present development is in
accordance with their reported recommendations. They advised against
si nking deeper, or driving the 200 cross-cut to the Starlight vein at
this time.

Apparently the work is being done in a very conservative manner;
but if the 200 west drifts do not develop mill tonnage in the near
future it will be necessary to either drive the 400 level to the west
or drive the Starlight cross-cut some 280 ft. to intercept the Star-
light vein., The Starlight vein is very impressive as to size and
continuity, and it is my belief that this latter piece of development
is important for future operation.
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Arizona-Magma Mine, _?A

The ArizonasMagma Corporation has authorized and issued
800,000 shares of stock of no par value. Of this amount, 500,000
shares are held by Cliff Carpenter and a Mr. Slocum. At present
Mp, Slocum holds a mortgage against the corporation for §$58,000.00.
The U,S. Smelting, Refining and Mining Co. have agreed to a loan of
$10,000,00 to the Arizona-magma Corporation, provided Mr. Slocum
will allow the notes so issued to be a first lien on the property.
This he has so far refused to do. 4 sum of $10,000.00 would pro-
bably be sufficient to do the badly needed development work and
place the mill on capacity production.

It is my opinion that most of the treubles at the Arizona-
Magma are due to insufficient funds to develop sufficient ore ahead
of production to guerantee stability. I am informed that some 90,000
tons of ore have been extracted from the mine, and sent through the
mill, This is a comparatively large tonnage for a mine of its size
and for one with so little development work. s

The problem presented can only be solved by either securing
additional capital, or striking a rich grade of ore in the very
near future.

Included in this report are two sketch maps and one assay sheet.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Robert A. Elgin



Probabke Ore.
303 West F.W. Stope. /A¢7uf3

Length Height Width - Cu. Ft. Tons Grade /
40’ 60" 4’ = 9600 800 $ 8.50

Gross Value - $6800

401 Stope East on F.W.

Length Height Width Cu. Ft. Tons Grade Value
85* 20" 2%* 4250 350 $12.,00  $4200

The 300 level F.W. vein was in a good grade of ore from the shaft for
a distence of several hundred feet. The 400 level to-the west was not
in commercial ore. We have a block therefore which shows ore on top,
but is below commercial grade at the bottom. It is reasonable to ex-
pect that the 401 stope will extend an appreciable distance to the
west as it approaches the 300 level. This would add materially to the
probeble tonnage of mill grade ore.

To place the mine on a curtailed production basis, the following fig-
ures were compiled:

303 “tope Fast - 15 Ton basis

1 miner
1 mucker
1 timberman

401 Stope East

1l miner
1 mucker
1 Timberman

Mill Crew

1l erusher man
1 ball mill operator
1 solution man

General

hoistman

blacksmith & top man
skip tender

pumpmen & general labor
timberman

timber helper

e e

30 Tons @ $8.00 net=$240.00
Concentrate Cost =__30.00 (Traensportation & treatment)

Net 210.00

Power § 25,00
Supplies 30400
Labor 91,00
$146,00 Bal. §64.00




- /7 %

One additional heading (A development drift)

1 miner )

2 muckers) $16 .00
Supplies 15.00 $64 .00
Total 31.00

$33,00
Credit Balance:

Present “ituation

Owe: Citizens Utilities $ 8,400.00

Tarr, McComb & Ware 6,100.00

Lebor to Feb. lst. 5,620.00
20,120.00

Laebor from February to date 1,168,00

21,288.00

Cliff Carpenters Lien 8,000.00

. § 29,288.00

Social Security )Federal $ 266.00

)State 2,042.00



Notes on Elgin Data. ’q39

Elgin gives results of 13 samples tsken in 401 stope over
average width of 2.44' with aversge value of {13,95, represent-
ing 2530 éﬂﬂpet or 200 tons with gross value of §2790. OO and
net value of $1490.00.

Other samples (location not stated) give values of {6.52,
$¥6.51, $6.54, $3.00 and lower grade samples from 200'‘level
north drift to incline and 200 west near hanging wall and foot
wall drifts, where evidently‘no pay ore was found.

Smelter settlement sheets from Sept. 2nd. to Dec. 2lst.,
1938, represent concentrate with gold from 1.20 fo 1.65 o0z.,
Silver from 60 to 150 oz. per ton., about 0.3% Cu,; 2.00% Pb.;
370 Zn.; 33.00% S.; 32% Fe.; 10.% Insol. and less than 1% of
lime.

Similar returns from Jan. 3rd. to June 9th., 1939, seem to
show slightly higher gold and silver, (the latter in several
cases over 200 oz.) and similar contenfs in other metals.-

All shipments made to U.S. Smelting, Refining and Mining
Co: at Salt Lake and usual payments made for gold and 95% of the
silver with no bonuses or penalties, and "working charge" (toll)

at $3.81 per ton. Freight ¢8.40 per ton and truck-haul $1.00.



July 10%th, 1945

Mr. Nye A. Wimer
830 West EBixth “treet
Los Angeles 14, Californies

Re: Arizona Magma
Dear dr, Wimer:

This will scknowledge yours of the 6th instant on the
above subject. I have noted with care the nemes of the parties
who may be of assistance in obtaining informetion concerning
this property, and with some of these gentlemen I am already
acquainted.

I shall meke every effort to thoroughly investigate the
various phases of the situetion as noted on page two of your
letter, but I am sure that the validity of the title to the
property should be passed on by your sttorney, and probably
Judge Erook can advise you better then I in that regard.

In addition to such information es I may be able to obtein
at Chloride end vicinity, I believe that it may be possible for
me to secure considerable data concerning the operation of this
mine by Cliff Carpenter to which I referred in a previous letter,
and I shall meke every effort to do so.

Referring to your item No., 6, it should not be difficult to
figure the cost of putting the mining and milling plsnt in good
overating condition, but in estimating the cost of item No., § I
shall probesbly have %o be considerably less specific as unwater-
ing an old mine not only involves the pumping out of the water,
but frequently the repairs of shaft timber and removsl of caved
ground from the shafts and drifts whose exact condition is often
impossible to forecast. However, I will make my estimates as
careful and conservative as possible and may find on arrival at
the mine that the situastion ie not so very complicated after all.

I have no other work outlined for the last week of this
month, and I shall positively rnake no engagements which might
in any way conflict or interfere with the proposed trip to
Chloride and the completion of the investigation which you
have entrusted to me. It may be that it will require a little
longer time then I had anticipated, but I will certainly make
every effort to carry through in an efficient manner as speedily
as may be possible. .



-

Nye AAWIMER

530 WEST SIXTH STREET
LOS ANGELES 14,CALIFORNIA

July 12, 1945

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses
1102 Luhrs Tower

Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Colvocoresses:

Re: Arizona Magma

In order that Messrs. Krook, Winsett and Elmer may
know of your change in plans, I have made copies of your
letter of July 10th concerning your proposed examination
of the Arizona Magma property and am forwarding one to each
of these gentlemen.

I have no doubt but that you could learn consider-
able about the property from Mr. Cliff Carpenter provided
you are able to locate him. No one around Kingman or Chloride
seems to know wheTe § except they believe he is in Phoenix.

I understand fully the problem you will face in es-
timating the cost of unwatering the property and would, of
course, not expect you to forecast what underground repailrs
might be found necessary.

I am glad that you have set aside your time after
the copper company trial has ended for this work as I am
anxious to know what the results of your examination will
show.

Yours_very truly,

-

NAWs N. A. Wimer
c.c. Carl Krook, Kingmen
c.c. fialter Winsett, Chloride

c.c. Charles Elmer, Kingman

o«
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ASSAY-DESCRIPTION=-LOCATION

| e e mwn Sees e S S W w—— ——

200 Level
Logation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Description Width _ 0z.Au.
SE Face Drift Ft. Wall (0.1.6%)Qtz.&Sulf, 1.6 ,28
" (l 6'02.3} Gouge ) .
” " ( ) 57')1008
same )
(2 samplings)
" - (2.3'=4,3) Qtz &
Sulf. 2.,0) .16
» ” " . " ] 16
; same )
(2 semplings)
14*'NW of X-cut - ‘O'lll) QtZo&SUlr-lol o2
" N ‘1;1”3.5) " l.4? «20
b " {(20=5,0') = 2.5 «22

Cross cut from shaft

3~-~ Level
SE Face Drift Han- ing Wall (0=2.3') Gouge 2.3
" (2‘30_3'5') 3
4 - Qtz. Sulf, 1.3
u ] (3.5”7.0) ” 35
s " (70-9.2%) % 2.2
r i (9.3‘11.7')

crush quartz 2.5'

25' fromSeface4.3'across back of drift 4,37
Xcut from shaft Hangingwall(o- «8% )tz &8ulf3.8°
(3.8-8.1)Crushed
quatz. 4.3°
" "

‘801‘1005) QtZ-

& Sulf. 2.4"
" 52' crlshed gqtz.&gouge on .
footwall S8

Xout S0'HNW Main Xcut

— —

10,7 erushed vein & gougeir.

tT.
.32
+36

tr.

.68

.10

.32
tr.

tr.

L2

tr.
ire

”

32

tr.
«36
.66

Oz.Ag. Value

6.40
«40
4.28

6.00

18.00
8.00
32,00

«23

8.84

2.84
300

1.60
3.66
568
.62
«88
«06
«28
2484
224
76
«76

1.76

1.52
7«64
3.08

- *  JFootwall (Ovll')cruahedveinlgl
o " (Lel=3.2) ® 2l
- (3.2=4.9) ™ 1.7
g (4.3"?‘4) " 2-5
28 (7.4-11.9) " 4.5
" (11;9‘14-6)
th. sulf, 2.7
Hang wall not broken into, drill holes show about 5' sulfides
NW face Footwall . (0=-2.68} Gouge 2.6'
" . (2.6=5.4}Qbz.Eulf 2.8
» ol (5.4—8.1§ - 2.7
o p (8.1*9.4 > 108
” "

(9e4=12.4" )er.vein3.0

«36
tr.

2.52
1.04

$12.00
«40

25.88

24 .40
12,00
36.40

23

1.52
14.84
-15.728
9.72
1.04
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DIANA MINE (ARIZONA MAGMA)

NOTE BY G. M. COLVOCORESSES, October, 1937.

This property is now known as the Arizona Magma
andis operated by a company of that name. The mine was reopened
"in 1934, !quipped with a good flotation mill and since then has
been a Bteady, and, I am told, a profitable producer, as such it
seems likely to continue for some time to come.

. The management is in the hands of Cliff Carpenter

end for a time W. B. Gohring acted as Consulting sngineer.

Gohring speaks highly of its ﬁroapeots.
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mw County,

Kingman, Arizona.
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The property kmown as the WA MINE is located about one
mile northwest of the town of Chloride, Mohave County, Arizona,
Chloride is situated on & branch line of the Santa Fe Railroad, 28
miles north of Kingman, the County seat,

The property consists of six claime aggregating about 84
acres and the oclaims are known as the Anaid, Anaid Extension, Star
Iight, Dians Fraction, Flash Iight and High Crade,

There are three strong veins outerorping on the property,
all more or less parallelend with a general strike northwest and
southeast, The dip of the veins is from 50 degrees to 85 degrees
to the #Hortheast. The three veins are known as the Mainvein, Middle
vein and North vein, |

Considerable "gophering" was done on all three veins in
early days but only on the Main and Middle veins has there been done
any work at any depth, |

Geology

The mine is loecated on open ground at an elevation of about
4,000 feet, The general country roeck is a porphyritie, pre-cambrian
granite, About B00 feet south east of the main shaft the vein is cut
by & diabase dike, The gangue is hard quarts and a mixture of quarts
and monzonite, locally erushed and recemented in the form of a breceia
or conglomeratic mass with many of the rock ffagments rounded or
pebble~shaped near the walls, On both the hanging and foot wall sides
of the vein ocour gouge seams varying from = few inches to several
feet, The ore contains principally gold and silver vdl ues with the
gold predominating., FPyrite is the principal sulfide, but arsenmopyrite,
galena and sphalerite are also present in small amounts,

1.



Pragtically all of the development work has been dbne on the
Ansid olaim, On this claim there are two ghafte, knowm as the Main Shaft
and the 014 shaft, The Main shaft is verticsl, well timbered, s two com-
partment shaft 4' x 6" in the elear, and is 3568 feet deep, the Ybottom :
being 43 feet below the 500 level, which is 515 feet bBelow the sollar of
the shaft, The Main shaft is on the Main vein,

THe 014 shaft is about 750 feet northwest of *he Main mm
and 18 an inelined shaft sunk on the dip of the Middle vein, It is 116
feet deop with an average dip of about 80 degrees, &t the bottom of this
shaft the vein was drifted om B0 feet to the mathout‘ and 126 foeot Mrt;l‘*
westy, In this drift the pgy streak is 8" to 18" wide, to the mrthweat,'
and from 18" to 30" wide to the southeast, ﬁw values are sald to have
come in at about the 100 foot level, A shipment of 5,710 1lbs, sorted
from the material taken from this drift and shipped to the Consolidated
Arizona Smelting Company, April 6, 1918, showed values of 1,44 ox, gold
and 78,56 02 silver, An average value of $25,60 per ton is claimed for
the vein as opened up on the bottom level of the 01d shaft, At rru;mt
the water level is within sbout fifty feet of the collar of the shaft,

4 m:lnc the early days of the property (over 30 years ago) the
Middle vein wes mined to & depth of B0 feet (water level) for a distamee
of sbout 200 feet along the vein and most of the ore shipped, as there
are but few dwms left. '

The vertiecal shaft on the Main vein passes thru the vein bsm«l
the 200 and 500 feol levelss On the 100 foot level a cross cut to the |
@ uth interpected the vein and dhowed a width of about 10 feet, At thie

| point the vein consistes mostly of gouge snd orushed and leached materisdl



with very low values, PFifty feet of drifting was done on this level mmd
ore running $15,00 per ton is eaid 'éo have been encountered in several
places in the floor of the drift, At present this drift is caved, A
crogas~eut from the shaft 94 feet to the north was driven to intersect
the Middle vein without results.,

On the 200 level a eross-cut south from the shaft intersected
the vein 11 feet from the shaft showing a vein width of 15 feet, Of
this width about 10 feet on the henging will gide is mostly gouge and
erushed material, 4% to 5 foet on the foot wall side show valwy from
$6.33 o $26,95, The vein was drifbed on for sbout 65 feet to the
northwest and then a eross eut driven 150 feet to the north towards the
Middle vein, This work is caved sbout 55 feot from the main o088 out,
To the southeast the vein was drifted vn a distance of 10 feet and the
present face shows 4.3 feet of ore running $6.55 por ton.

On the 300 level, the foot wall of the vein iz at the shafs,
snd 8 eross~cut morth at this point shows a vein width of 16 feet, The
fo0t wall eide of the vein is & crushed monxenite and tsle showing low
values for B feet, 10,6 feet next the hanging wall geve values of $9,00
per Hon, _ |

From the emn-aut; 8 drift 46 feet to the smoutheast slong the
hanging wall side of the vein shows in good ore the entire distange.
Cross~cuts to both walle at the face of this drift shows 6.9 fest of ore
running $12.87 per ton, A cut 4,5 feet across the back of the arift,
midway between the fase and the eross~eut at the shaft, gave values of
$15,28 per ton, | ,

To the northwest & drift was driven 97,5 feet from the oross-
cut with a short cross-cut to the foot wall B0 feet from the maln cross~
cuts, fhe values next the foot wall in this eross out are low, the

3



material being the same as in the Main eress-cut from the shaft, The
hanging wallvws not broken into, 2,7 feet on the hanging wall side
gave valuwes of $8.,16 per ton, Athe face of the drift cross euts to
both walls show values of $14,21 scross 6,8 Toet,

Taking the values in the four eross oute the ore will average
$11,22 per ton for an average width of 6,7 feet and for s distance of
143,56 feet,

Between the 200 esnd 500 levels, the dip of the vein is 73
degrees from the 200 level to the 100 level the dip is cbout 85 degrees
and from the 100 level to swrface the vein is practically verticsl,

' In the early days the vein was worked to & depth of about BO
feet (water level) and for = distance of over 100 feet slong the vein,
Judging from conditions in both the Main vein and the Middle vein there
is 2 harren or leached zZone from the water level to about the 100 foot
levels It is probsble that the values feund on the 200 level will ex-
tend nesrly to the 100 foot level,

The values in the gouge and crushed material of the wein are
very erratic; running from 1 ounce in silver to 2,50 ounces gold, and
6430 ounces silver aeross four feot. @hou high assays have been ignored
in ealeulating the probable pay ore, but they tend to show the ecomplete
mineralization of the vein at depth., The inerease in width of the pay |
ore from an average of 4.7 feet on the 200 level to 6.7 on the 360 level,
algo bears out this tmndeney., The foot wall proper assays from 1 to 2
ounges silver per bton, |

The ore is an ideal concentrating one, mnd should present
no difficulties in treatmm,t.' ?ho high iron content makes the con-
centrate a desirable one for thé smelter,
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Sinee the mine is located only & short distance from town,
the oobt of building bunk houses end maintaining a boarding house is
eliminated, A good road of easy grade one mile from the railroad
makes transportation costs reasonsble, About one mile of poles and
wiring is necessary to comnect up with the electriec power line at
Chloride, The mine at promnﬁ is making about 20,000 gals, of water
per day which is emugh to operate o 100 ton consentrating plemt,
The present drift on the 500 level is standing well without timbex
and the cost of stoping ore should be comparatively lows

Since the elimste is mild, the sonditions are ideal for all
year round mining.

The ecamp of Chloride dates from the early sixties and derived
its name from the charseter of its rich silvor ores, It hasg continued
fairly aetive up to the present time and work is now being uu on a
number of properties in the distriet.

The deposits occur in two systems of well-defined fissure veins
One strikes a little west of north md.atmﬂu nearly vertieal and the
other strikes about due northwest and dips either to the northeast or
to the southwest.

The most famous mine of the distriet is the Ternessee which
has been worked for nearly thirty years snd to & deopth of 1,600 feet.
The present holding company is contemplating the erection of a mill.
Heretofore most of the ores were oither shipped direct to the smelter
or to the concentrating plant at Needles, Califomia,

The property operatli ng nearest the Diana is the Tueckahoe,
about & mile south west. The Buckehoe is now being opened up on the
500 level and reporte from thie work show encouraging resulte,.



Simw e the size of the pay ore in the wein has inereased from
the 200 to the 300 level it is advisable to sink the present shaft 90 |
feet. This will allow a 30 foot sump to take care of water below the 400
levels
Drifting to the northwes: and southeast on the 500 level
should be continued to determine the length of the ore shoot md raises
driven at intervals to block out ore, Drifting on the 400 level should
be earried on and raises drviven to the 200, Drifting to the southeast
on the 200 level should be resumed and raises run an this level %o
determime the height of the ore Wody above the 300 level.
' The mm of values on the 200 level gives $17.,41 per ton
for an average width of 4.7 feet, anci‘ represents & length of about 40
feet, The average of values on the 200 level gives §11.22 for an
average width of 64,7 feet mnd reopresents & length of 148,56 feet. Taking
these figues as representative there is a probable block of ore between
the 300 am@h 200 levels of 4,000 tons of an average valus of $14.30,
Sinee thm ig good ore in both faces of the drift on the 300 level
it ie probable that the shoot will econtinue a eonsiderable distance furthe,
The expenditure of $15,000,00 to $20,000,00 should prove up
the property sufficiently to warrant the installation of modern electrical
equipment and the planning of a 50 ton coneentrating plant which eould
later be enlargeds The present 12 H, P, hoist should be replaced by a
26 H,P, hoist to facilitate the work outlined, Otherwise, the preseut
equipment is ample, ‘

64



The property ﬁhvmmly warrants the expenditwe of the
above mentioned money and if results are favorable, the general
opening up of the mmrty at depths

The title has not been oxmm by the writer,

Respectfully submitted,
(8igned) 74 Do Walsh,
E.M.
Kingman, Arizona,
May 25, 1920,

oWy FT
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leew=40 foot head frame,
lwwweB3b H,Py Woestern Engine
1--==12 H, , "  Hoist
1~===¥ H,P, Horeules Hugine.
lew==8 x 8 Ingersoll-Rand Compressom
1-=-=Pump Jaclk,
G=m~~Jaokhaners,
l--==Bar snd mowmbting for Jackhammer,
F=e==B0 foot lengths air hose
B=~~Bucke ts
J-===fater boliler
iw=-=Car
G~~-~Water tanks
l-w=«Champion blower (400)
l-~-~Electric generator
Wrenches, pipe dies, blackemith ship equipment, eto.
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LocaTION width OQz.Ate OZ.Ag. Valus
SE Pace Drift Pt.Wall (0~146") Qbze & Sulf. 1.6° +28 6440 $124
v : * (146'~2.3) Gouge il A +40 40
" ve /(n ) i T ) 1,08 4,28 25.88
(2 semplings) :
' " Al2.8%~4.5") 06288012240 (gapme 16 68 3.88
" " Al S +16 6400 7460
(2 samplings)
14' WW of X-out vr £ (0-141) Qbz.aSulfe 1e1' 32 18,00 24.9
; ' v £ (1.1-2.8) 1.4? «20 8400 124,00
" tr L (2.5-B.0") 2.8' «22 52,00 36440
Cross cut from shaft. 10,7 crushed vein and gouge tr 23 23
300 lLevel
SE Pace drift. Henging wall £(0-2.3')  Gouge 2.3¢ tr 22 .22
" ' A(2e37=8.5') QizeSulfs 1.2' .32 5.84 10.24
e " A(BuB'=Ta0t)  1? 3.5 64 2.64 15.44
0 " AlT.0- 9:2') ' 2.2 36 34,00 10,20
" " £(9.2-11-7") Crash qtz.2.5' tr 1.60 1460
R56' from SF face ~4.3" across back of drift 4437 Lo 48 3460 13.28
Xout from shaft. Henging wall A(0-3.8')! Qtz. & Sulf, 3.8° .68 3.68 17.28
' " A(3,8-841) Crushed qbzeds3’ .10 +62 2.68
" ' £{8.1-10.5") Qtz &Sulf.2.4* , «B2 +88 7.28
o 82" erushed qtz & gouge on foot wall B.2¢ tr «86 56
X cub 50" W mein Xeut.
ve " *' Poot wall A(0=1,1") erushed vein l.1' tr .28 .28
" Allal=B,2t) » "o2.10 TP 2.84 2.84
' AlBeB=a,9%) » w10 tr 2.24 2,24
" A4 9Te4) " 2.5¢ tr 76 76
' : Al704=11.91) = " 4,80 tr 76 76
' A{1149-1446" )Qtz.5uls 2o7" 32 176 8416
Hang wall not broken into, drill holes show about 5' sulfides
NW face Foot wall Al0=2.6') Gouge 2.6" tr 1.52 1.82
ve v Al2.6-5.4") Otz & Sulf, 2.8' 36 7464 14.84
' v F(Bad=841") o 2.7 +66 3,08 16,72
v ' £(8e1-944") v 1.3 +36 2452 9,72

" t A(944-12.4") ore vein 3.,0' tr 1.04 104



'g Kingman, Arizona
February 2, 1940

Mpr, C, M, Hart
Mr., Robert Lesher

Gentlemen:

The following report is submitted on the Arizona-Magma Mine
at Chloride: » :

Three pieces of development work are being done on the 200
level at present. They are the hanging wall branch and the foot-
wall branch of the 200 west drift, snd a west drift from the 200
north cross-cut. In addition to this, the 402 East Raise is being
driven east of the shaft from the 400 level to the 300 level. When
completed, this raise will allow increased production from 401 stope.

Present production is coming from the 303 stope above the 300
level and from the 401 stope above the 400 level,. The 303 stope is
about 50 feet long and has from 65 to 70 feet of backs 1left. The
grade of the ore at the start was ebout $5.00 per ton. It is said to
be coming into & richer zone showing ruby silver. The latest car
sanple was $12,00 per ton. It is expected to produce 20 tons per day.

The 401 stope is said to be in ore of an average value of §$10,00
to $12.00, and is producing ebout 10 tons per day. The 402 reise has
about 30 ft. to go before completion. When this is completed, the 401
stope will produce about 35 tons per day.

The present mill toynage taken from the two stopes mentioned, and
apparently from the development headings also, is about 48 tons per day
of a grade of $4.00 per ton. The samples taken in the development
headings show negligible results. With a mill capacity of 75 tons

. per day, and costs of spproximately {350.00 per day, the aituatii;/

at the mine appesrs rather desperate st this moment.

The recommendations of the U.S, Smelting, Refining and Mining

Engineers, according to Mr, Carpenter, were that efforts be concentrated

on lateral work and the bringing of the 303 and 401 stopes into full
production as soon as possible, The present development is in’
accordance with their reported recommendations. They advised against
si nking deeper, or driving the 200 cross-cut to the Starlight vein at
this time.

Apparently the work is being done in a very conservative manner;
but if the 200 west drifts do not develop mill tonnage in the near
future it will be necessary to either drive the 400 level to the west

! or drive the Starlight cross-cut some 280 ft. to intercept the Star-

light vein. The Starlight vein is very impressive as to size and
continuity, and it is my belief that this latter plece of development
is important for future operstion.




Arizona-Magma Mine.

The ArizonasMagma Corporation has authorized and issued
800,000 shares of stock of no par velue. Of this emount, 500,000
shares are held by Cliff Carpenter and a Mr. Slocum. At present
My, Slocum holds a mortgage sgainst the corporation for $58,000.00.
The U.S, Smelting, Refining and Mining Co. have agreed to a loan of
$10,000,00 to the Arizona~-Magma Corporation, provided Mr. Slocum
will allor the notes so i&sued to be a first lien on the property.
This he has so far refused to do. 4 sum of $10,000.00 would pro-
bably be sufficient to do the bedly needed development work and
place the mill on capacity production.

It 1s my opinion thet most of the troubles at the Arizona=-
Magme are due to insufficient funds to develop sufficient ore ahead
of production to guasrantee stability. I am informed that some 90,000
tons of ore have been extracted from the mine, and sent through the
mill, This is a comparatively large tonnage for a mine of its size
and for one with so little development work.

The problem presented can only be solved by either securing
additional capital, or striking a rich grade of ore in the very
near future.

Included in this report are two sketch maps and one assay sheet.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Robert A, Elgin




Probable Ore.

302 Vest F.W, Stope.

Length Height Width Cu. Ft. Tons Grade
40" 80" 4’ 9600 800 $§ 8.50

Gross Value ~ $6800

401 “tope East on F.¥W.

Length Height Width Cu, ¥t, Tons Grade Value
85" 20 2%’ 4250 350 $12,00 §4200

The 300 level ¥.W. vein was in a good grade of ore from the shaft for
e distence of several hundred feet. The 400 level to the west was not
in commercial ore. ¥e have & block therefore which shows ore on top,
but is below commercial grade at the bottom. It is reasonable to ex~
pect that the 401 stope will extend an appreciable distence %o the
west as it approaches the 300 level. This would add materially to the
probeble tonnage of mill grade ore.

To place the mine on & curtailed production basis, the following fig-
ures were compiled:

303 “tope East - 15 Ton basis

1 miner
1 mucker
1 timberman

401 Stope East

1 miner
1 mucker
1 fimberman

Mill Crew

1 erusher man
1 ball mill operator
1 solution man

Senersl

1 hoistmen

1 blacksmith & top man

1 skip tender

1 pumpmen & genersl labor
1 timberman

1 timber helper

30 Tons @ $8.00 net=§240.00
Concentrate gost = ﬁo,gg (Trensportation & treatment)
et 210.00

Power § 25.00
cupplies 30.00
Labor : Q0

4T46.00  Dal. 64.00




One additional heeding (A development drift)

1 miner }

2 muckers) $16.00
Supplies 15,00 §64 .00
otal 31,00

553.00
Credit Bslance:

Pregent “ituation

-Owe: Citizens Utilities $ 8,400.00
Tarr, iMcComb & Vare 6,100.00

Lebor to Feb, lst. 5,620,00
20,120,

Labor from February to date 1,168,00
21.2 -

Cliff Carpenters Lien 8,00%,00.
2 s -

AR
focial feciroty ggediral ¢ 8 gzg.gg
L ta 3 ’ -

iy ey ¢
Tc e Yl ake




Notes on Elgin Date.

Elgin gives results of 13 samples tsken in 401 stope over
average width of 2.44' with average value of {13.95, represent-
ing 2530 o iad or 200 tons with gross value of §27920,.,00 and
net value of $1490.00.

Other samples (location not stated) give values of §6.52,
$6.51, §6.54, $3.00 and lower grade sasmples from 200' level

north drift to incline and 200 west near hanging Wsll and foot

‘wall drifts, where evidently no pay ore was found.

“melter settlement sheets from fept. 2nd. to Dec. 21st.,
1938, represent concentrate with gold from 1.20 to 1.65 oz.,
Silver from 60 to 150 oz. per ton., about 0.3% Cu,; 2.00% Pb.;
350k Zn.; 33.00% ©.; 32% Fe.; 10.% Insol. and less than 1% of
lime.

“imilar returns from Jen. 3rd. to June 9th., 1939, seem to
show slightly higher gold and silver, (the latter in several
cases over 200 oz.) and similer contents in other metals.

411 shipments made to U.T. Smelting, Retiuing and Mining
Co. at “alt Lake and usual payments made for gold and 95% of the
silver with no bonuses or penslties, and "working charge" (toll)

at $3.81 per ton. Freight ¢8.40 per ton and truck-haul §1.00.
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NYE A. WIMER , A 4;,1:7

530 WEST 6th STREET / é’&
LOS ANGELES 14, CALIF. /7
7 i 4 LM’“ L

J

July 6, 1945

ﬁdaﬁf uﬁge &‘(. Colvocoresses wé

Phoenix, jArizona
Re:__ARIZONA MAGLA
Dear lir. Colvocoresses: R TR T

In connection with your proposed visit to the @above named property
at Chloride, I submit the following for what @ssistance it ey be.,

CHARLES P, ELVER ~ Attorney at law end State Senator, address Kingman.
o o Property is vested in Mr. Elmer as Trustee for the
-~ owners who are former creditors. I have spoKen to Mr. Elmer and toid
him of your proposed visit. - He stated he would cooperate with you in -

every way possible, .

\ TARR, McCOMB & WaRE, JOHN ALLEN WARE — This concern is one of the ;” 1
\ " .. principal former creditors VAD

\ »and they have also agreed to g:.ve you any @assistance they can.

CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY, M, J. HRRT,‘ MGR. ~ This concern is one of /(Z:,N‘V

\ e ‘ the principal former
\ cred:.tors and tney have also &greed to give you &ny assistance they
\ m.
\

. ROBERT ELGIN, E.M, ~ I understand that Mr. Elgin made @ report on the
' property for the creditors before foreclosure and
a.ftar oper.at:n.ons were suspended, I have been unable to locate @ copy 0’@/
é@(i of his report, However, Mr. Elmer.states that Mr. Elgin was employed /
by Bureau of Mines, Salt Lake City, and is perhaps still there and that
e he,. Mr, Elmer, would be glad to communicate with Mr. Elgin @nd reguest
4@ copy of his report,
)
WM ~ Can be located @t the Tennessee Mine where he o
: i€ @an active partner in Mines Qperating Company. 2
Mr ‘I'hurst:.n d:.d some engineering work for the last operators and has a - g
good knowledge of the property.

™

FRANK SHUCK ~ Had @n option on the mill recently and is at present living

: - in the residence house on the property., Mr. Elmer told me %
shuckls optlon had expired -and that the present arrangement with him was 7 B
that he was acting @s custodian in exchange for free house rent. I
believe M r. Shuck had Southwestern Bngineering estimate the cost of re~ X
habilitating the mill. Mr. Shuck is @ personal friend of the writer and
I feel sure he will be glad to give you every cooperation you may reguest
@nd will perhaps show you the data he wssembled during the time he had
his option, I believe he reguested @n R.F.C. loan end that it was re-
fused,




=

Mr. George M. Colvocoresses R July 6, 1945

WALTER WINSETT -~ Caretaker @t Tennessee Mine. Worked underground @and

on the surface @t Magma and can no doubt supply some =
information you may need. I have asked Mr. Winsett to do anything he
can to assist you in this examination,

CARL KROOK -~ Teold me he had @ claim map of the M agma properties.
E. ELNO BOLINGER ~ I understand he has a claim located @among the Magma

i : claims. Perhaps Mr. Blmer can give you some in-
formatlon in this connection.

In @ddition to @ny information you may acquire and furnish in your
report it is suggested that the following be included,

1, {s many maps as possible including claim map, underground section , #
map @nd @s many assay maps as can be had. % Lo

2. Authentic shipment records @s far back @s possible, It may be ' g
necessary to get these from the Smelter where the shipments were .;
made. I an sure Mr. Elmer will assist you in this connection. N a[:
i ¥ IR
3, JAny and @ll geology available including, of course, your own W 2{
opinion from surface indications. =

4, Your opinion @s to the validity of the title, /\J\,M/(f é/é

5. #n estimate of the costs of unwatering the mine including, of ><
course, any mechanical or electriocal eguipment that might be
needed for this purpose., For example, there are no transformers.
Perhaps this could be supplied by Citimens Utilities.

6. &n accurate estimate @s near as possible, itemized, of the cost of %
putting the milling plant @nd mining plant in first class operating '
condition, rf»"\fy{,i.:% ]

o

I would like to have three signed copies of your report. 7[\

Very $xuly yours,
@

Ly

Ne. A, Wimer

NAW:D
CeCe- Carl G . Krook
Charles Elumer
Citizens Utilities, Att: Mr. Hart
Tarr, McComb & W are, Att: Mr. John jfillen Ware
Walter Winsett, ,
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"EXHIBIT Br  Page 1.

"outhwestern Engineering Co. istimate of Tost to Recondition

Arizona Megme Mill

“cheme 1.

Mechines

& P
Ore Receiving Hopper '
Feeder & Conveyor 1,870.00
Crude Ore Bin
Jaw Crusher 70.00
Elevator 100,00
fereen 570,00
Folls 270,00
14" Belt Conveyor 50,00
Ore Sempler 385,00
Ore Feeder 30,00
Ball Mill 720.00
Clessifier 300,00
Flotetion Machine
2-8" “and Pumps 810,00
‘B=B' x B' Conditionéra 1,050,00
2-1% Conc, Pumps 315,00
Feagent Feeders 665.00
Thickener, Zine 14' x 8' 420,00
Thickener, lLeed 12' x 8' 1,120,00
Filter & Vecuum Fumps 1,545.00
Vacupm Egquip,. 200,00
2 Diapregm Pumps 20,00
Teiling Pump 100,00

Fower Transmission Belting 195,00

Construction
ab dateris

500,00
310.00
50,00
10,00
110,00
126,00

20,00

25,00

10.00
60,00
200,00
800,00
40,00
100,00
50,00

480,00
480,00
250400
350,00

30,00
170,00

100.00

Using 2e much ss possible the present equipment.

Tota

¥
500,00
2,180,00
30,00
80,00
210.00
695,00
270,00
70,00
410,00
40,00
780,00
500,00

850,00
1,150.00
365,00
665,00
1,160.00
1,600,00
1,795,00
550,00
50.00
270,00
295,00




Paée 2,

Machines Construetion
Fart Labors teria ‘ot\'

Yater “ystem 500,00 960,00 1,466.00
Leboratory 1,400,00 100,00 1,500,00
Operating Tools 260,00 850.60
Opereting “upplies £,180,00 | , 2,150,00
fupervision & Engineer 1,000,00 i 1,000;00
Travel Expense , 250,00 250,00
Totel Items 15,106,00  8,560,00 21, 666,00
Contingeney . : ‘1.085.09
Fee
Total

fecond plan would involve sdditional 4,000 for new flotation
mechine snd purchese of several other items, bringing totel cost

These figures includeé the %8,500 fee of the Southwestern Com-
pany plus §1,850 supervision and travel expense, end sone other
costs which might not be essentisl es I doubt 1f it would pay to
make separaste lead and zinc coneentrates but I do not ;hink'that
‘4t would be safe to estimste that the mill could be put in an :
efficient workable c¢ondition for much less then §20,000, since the
present flotetion rachine should be replaced and much of the other

equipment ie in voor e ndition end requires heavy repairs &nd re-

plucement,




Page 3.

The equipment of the reconditioned mill as per recommendstion of
the “outhwestern ‘ngineering Co, would compriee the following items,

Number of Units
1. Fine Ore Bin : (1)
2. Ofe Feeder (1)
3. 4' x 5' Bell Mill : : (1)
4, 36" Classifier ‘ (1)
B, 2" Wifley Pump ' : (1)
6. 5' x 5' Conditioners - (R)
7. ©.". Type #3618 Flotation Machines (2)
8, " = gjaos " " (2)
P " 0 3004 ’ " ‘ ok
10, 14" x 38" Sutorbilt Blower ‘ : (1)
11, 8.%, 1}"-$anﬁ Fump » ‘ 4)
12, " " 12* x 8' Thickener ‘ (l)
13, Diapragm Fump (2)
14, 14" x 8' Thickener | ‘ ()
15, 3 Leaf, 2 Compartment (" Diem, Filter (1)
16, Filtrate Pumps ' (2)
17, 3" Tailings Pump | _ (1)
18, Ury Reegent Feeder ] % % 58

19, Triplex Liquid Resgent Feeders e ) °




COPY

"EXHIBIT B"

Page 1,

Southwestern Engineering Co. Istimate of Cost to Recondition

“cheme 1.

Ore Receiving Hopper

Feeder & Conveyor
Crude Ore Bin
Jaw Crusher
Elevator

Sereen

Rolls

14" Belt Conveyor
Ore Sampler

Ore Feeder

Ball Mill
Classifier
Flotetion Kachine

2-2" Sand Pumps

2-5' x 5' Conditioners

2-1% Cone, Pumps

Reagent Feeders

Thickener, Zine 14' x 8'
Thickener, Lead 12' x 8'
Filter & Vacuum Pumps

Vacuum Equip,
2 Diapragm Pumps
Tailing Pump

Power Transmission Belting

Arizona Megma Mill

Machines

& Parts

$

1,870.00

70.00
100.00
570.00
270.00

50,00
385.00

30.00
720.00
300,00

810,00
1,050.00
315,00
665.00
420,00
1,120.00
1,545,00
200,00
20,00
100.00
195,00

¥

Construction

500,00
510.00
30.00
10.00
©110.00
125,00

20.00
25,00
10,00
60.00

800,00

800,00
40,00

100,00
50.00

480,00
480.00
250,00
350,00

30.00
170,00
100,00

Using es much as possible the present equipment.

Labor & Material Total

500.00
2,180,00
30,00
80.00
210.00
695.00
270,00
70,00
410.00
40,00
780.00
500.00

850,00
1,150,00
365,00
665,00
1,160,00
1,600,00
1,795.00
550,00
50.00
270,00
295,00




Page 2,

Machines Construetion

& Farts Laborz Material _ Totel
Water “ystem " 600,00 ’ 960.00 1,460.00
Laboratory 1,400.00 100.00 1,500.00
Operating Tools 250,00 250,00
Operating “upplies 2,150,00 2,150.00
fupervision & Engineer 1,000,00 1,000.00
Travel Expense 250,00 250,00
’Total Items 15,105.00 6,560,00 21,665.00
Contingeney ~ = 1,085.00

Fee 2,500,00
Totel : %:'g'ﬂﬂfd‘

Second plan would involve additional $4,000 for new flotation
machine and purchase of several other items, bringing tetal cost

These figures includé the $2,500 fee of the Southwestern Com-
pany plus $1,250 supervision and travel expense, and some éthor
costs which might not be essential as I doubt if it yould pay to
make separste lead and zinc conecentrates but I do not thlnk that
1t would be safe to estimate that the mill could be put in an
efficient workable condition for much less then 20,000, since the
present flotation machine should be replaced and much of the other
equipment ieg in poor condition snd requires heavy repairs and re-

placement,



Page 3.

The equipment of the reconditioned mill as per recommendation of
the “outhwestern Engineering Co. would comprise the following items.

Number of Uh;ta

1, Fine Ore Bin (1)
2. Ore Feeder (1)
3. 4' x 5' Ball Mill (1)
4. 36" Classifier (1)
5. 2" Wifley Pump _ (1)
6. 5' x 5' Conditioners (2)
7. ©.0, Type #3612 Flotation Machines (2)
8 "™ % g3sgos " " (2)
B B ® O WNN004 " " . (1)
10. 14" x 36" Sutorbilt Blower (1)
11, ©.%. 13" Send Pump (4)
12, " " 12" x 8' Thickener | (1)
13. Diapragm Pump (2)
14, 14' x 8' Thickener (1)
15. 3 Leaf, 2 Compartment 4" Diem. Filter (1)
16. Filtrate Pumps : ; (2)
17, 3" Tailings Pump (1)
18. Dry Resgent Feeder ' tl)\

19, Triplex Liquid Reagent Feeders (2)
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}
Mr. Charles P. Elmer { // 5
Attorney at Law o
Kingman, Arizona
Dear Mr, Elmer:

Fulfilling my promise, I herewith return to you the
following documents which you kindly loaned me in cofnection
with the Arizona Megme Minei--

Blue print of ore reserves

Copy of report by Robert A, Elgin, dated February 2, 1940

Certificates of assay covering numerous samples numbered
1501 to 1522

Resume of samples in pencil, and typewritten statement con-
certing the location from which samples were taken.

Settlement sheets of ore shipments to falt Lake, September 2nd
to December 2lst, 1938, and January 3rd to June 3th, 1939,

¢
Tracing of 200 West Drift.
Trusting that you will find all of the above in order, and
thanking you very much for your courtesy and cooperation,
I remein
Yours very truly,
GHC/b 2o A —

Enclosures 12
(as listed)



August 6th, 1945

Mr. Nye A. Wirer, President
Tennessee Schuylkill Corporstion Zfzn

Chloride, Arizona b ﬂ/u S
Dear Mr. Wimer: AT /

/
/
i
S
/

Enclosed herewith are three eoqéﬁé of my report on the
Arizona Magma. :

I am sorry that it is not possible to make this repors
more complete or conclusive one way or the other, but I cer-
tainly would not edvise you to make any large investment in
the Magma under present conditions.

I will return to Mr. Elmer the documents which he loaned
me, and I hope by tomorrow or Wednesday to mail you some fur-
ther comments concerning the Tennessee Miné and present and
future operations.

I hope that you will carry out your plan of visiting Phoenix
the latter part of this week, and if you can advise me a day or
two in advence of your arrivel I will make it & speeial point

to be on hand, aend I hope you can come in the morning and have
lunch with me. :

Sincerely,

ngiZL/lz:;’/

Gic/b
Enclosures 3
(Report on Arizona Magma)

P. 2, Yours of August 3rd with financiasl reports of first
half of this year is just received. I will give these recards
careful attention end probebly will have an opportunity to dis-
cuss them with you when you come to Phoenix the latter part of
this week.



TENNESSEE SCHUYLKILL CORPORATION
REQUISITION

FOR
MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES
CHLORIDE, ARIZONA 194__

TO WAREHOUSEMAN:
PLEASE FURNISH THE FOLLOWING TO THE UNDERSIGNED:

QUANTITY

i AMOUNT
WANTED FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL cosT £

WHERE IS
MATERIAL
TO BE USED?

HOW SOON
NEEDED?

SIGNED

APPROVED

' GENERAL MANAGER POSITION.










—

0 C{«/?/ J//wmf |

%qua/é : ;?:; 4

e~
2




o ———————————;

2 e mmm e

Ke)
/g ol z;a,é
fa /Z Wl Py

/ﬂ%w.

"y
AL i
J‘ ‘ &j .P

| O w@fm% W

O ] \
, |
T {6 W q,.:?s g 4.

O - A, (;{M/zj% o T W .’"‘/W/Lx

J«-xi,,w& /:lmfw%/(az\/(
(/







A7,
pr =
O yf“»-,/ % 2.,@, )
| 2
XAV@ i >< 2 yp+ J &
A {‘{frwc‘l‘ //
/ /
O / —~—, S 800 0
JdTo v o
- 7 M‘@

Qdﬁ 7##%/@1& |

) %%Z(vé Wl—fycf%?

O ,!-f-;;,. /7‘0 s /96 r’wﬁam)&
VLS Aame —~

. %éﬂmw /}4’4) !/

m/ Lerts & ~
B
V‘éjw( ?ﬁrﬁ?/ﬁu‘:‘

\



Bimneie o i
Wit 1 225 1 e
¥

/ f{n\ e # Z}*}‘i 531»-‘};

Y L L e LKL @

%;aw Ao if?‘
/Az/v-««u«ca ¢ Zf/&f
'”V»/ v émj s At
& 200 Lol A Aka
(’of cﬂy?’/ il / S °
W /S hep .

?,wf‘{ ,f v / /VW! “ @

/<r A 4“ el L ,u.é, Enven 4’4‘7)

/(é«% fo’fl/ /kw?

Lot~y d

O




) Rl 4 e N\
O% o S mﬁMT é
X o, éé« f;w‘f Vil
° / //a/y L
M ., f?%w #

mm
;ﬁ,,jl it

""M \Z'dwf, /"g‘*—f:»w(
o 7 ’ /Cév
W

v Bl £ L v
Y /\/fm/







4

@)

| O

@)

TN

,,/f h~t = ff/é,;? ;

V"& té/ 2>

é/u% for i V/@S“

/ii’/& [%}A\Aﬁj

Zoakifiy 2o

1 P jgy ;i,
| # ('-.-.:. Qf:\r“ j
i \ for, ¢
Z










by
e o
{j

o

2

I
4 S f
4 i !










August 3, 1945

Beport on ﬁrtzonu e gme Hinc
.nlazlnz;—_slznan

AL
Mr. ¥... Wimer, Fres. ‘

Tennessee=-"chuylkill Corp. szz'
Chloride, Arizona :

‘Dear.ﬁirt

A%t your rd¢n§st‘and egpecially in gecordsnee with your 1t€tor ~
to me of July 6, 1945, I have rec: ‘ntly visited ¥ingmen end Chlorido !
and investigeted the sbove nemed prepertv as far ss present cﬁndi~
tions will permit and { herewlth subrit the rollowing regort.

Ag & conelusion [ do not recammuad the purehaac or lease of
the irizons Magma for reasons that wl;l be spparent from the text
or;uy.report bqt peke certain suggestions wnidh I trust will mqrtt
your careful conslderation,
Logetion & list gg;

The Arizone Magma (rormerly known as the Liana) according to
information an& map furnished by Mr. leer, the trustaa, comprises
the following group of unps tented lodc mining claimes :

Annex Vest

Annex ;

Annex Iest

Jerry

Yagma

“tar Light

Anaid

inaid Extension

Juek Hammer




High Grede

end Plash Light, aggregeting sbout 180 acres,

Theee are lbcated in the Wallapei ‘ining Distriet, iohave
County, arizona,'below the weai slopes o: the Cerbat Fenge and
at en elevation of sbout 4,000 feet shove sea level. o7

They sre about one mile northwest 6f the town of Chloride .
end some 400 yerds from the peved road which leads to Ghlorid..
from the BDoulder Dam Highway. The distsnce from ¥ingmen, the

County fest esnd neercst point on the Tants Fe Teillway is 24

niles,
~he sufface | B 3 iille and
:Lp[}aﬁwo o 'yes. There
ative shrubs

and gresses,

I eould find no record of the discovery or sarly history
of this mine and it is not mentioned in the © ., ﬂdolog&cai
”urVe§ Fubliecation covering this district which vwas phepgrod -
in 1906, } |

Eouevér, gecordiing to an'ﬂnginoer'a report, there had &
been & good desl of sﬁrfaca work done in the 80's and ¥0's and
before 1920 the main shaft on the /[naid Gloim hed & vertiaal"
depth of 358" while ancthe:’ané oléer shait on the “tar light
Aclaim had rollowed down another vein to & depth o; 1la', on |
an incline of about 60°, Frior to that date considerable arift=
'1ng had been done dn the 100, 2800, snd 300 lavel;ior the mnin

shaft and good ore hud been stoped out from the mein or Hagme




veln whose width veried rram five to as nuch ss sixteen feet, iuch

'or this ore averaged bétter than Elb.oo per ton in gold and silver

which would be equivalent to well over (80,00 per ton 8t the present
price of gpld.

“ome mining sppears to hove been done at intervale during the
1220"s end tn. Arizone Magme Co,, headed by clifee Garpentor, started
operations in 1954 and built the present mill end snippcd ore and
goncentrates until the early part of 1940, when,rinancltl difficul~
ties ceused a cegsation of operstions that bgd been unprafitahla for
gome months past, . ‘ : :

The title %o this property now vests in Charles F. Ilmer, Att'y
of Kingmnn; who sete as trustee for the creditors and‘rormer owners
and his statement, confirmed by Judge Krook, is that he could give

a c¢leer title to & vpurchaser or execute @ bond and lease,

Qince it was not poaaiéla to visit any of the underground Worke
ings this deseription is besed on perscnsal observations along the
surfece and on the report of & mining ongtnéer, Tsle VWalsh, who
thoroughly exemined and sampled the mine in 1920,

The generasl country rock is & porphyrttlc. pre~onmbrlnn gnetas,
sometimes called a 3ran1te. About BOO' southesst of the main shaft
the vein is cut by a diahese or syenite dike, The gengue is mostly
guartzor & nixture of guartz and monzonite, locally crughna and re-

cemented in the form of s breccia or ecnglom ratie mess with meny




‘of the roek fragments rounded or plbbleahuped near the walls. 0On
_both the hanging end footwall sides of the vein occur gmusp~seaua
'vs:ying fron & few inches to several feet, The ore contains prin-
cipally; gold and silver values with the @old predominaeting. Py=-
rite is #he yr1ﬁeipa1 sulfide, but srsenopyrite, gelene end sphel-

erite are alsq present in smell smountis,

1 eould obtain no complete record of‘the‘prodﬁetian made by
mi; Clirf Carpenter and his assoclates whevshtpped‘to.vnfloan amniv
ters, but I =was informed that during their period of op&rationa,
1936«1940, aama 90,000 tons of ore were nined and the total value
‘of the ore and concentrate shipped, approeched $1.,000,000 and also
that for the first four years or more their operstions were profit-
sble but this condition chang ed for the worse as coste 1nereascd
and the grade of the ore dropped to en average of less then 6,00
per ton so thut a heavy loses was sustained toward the last as evi-
daneed by the 1n¢reasing indebtedness ol the cémpany, spparcutly
exceeding $90,000, and the sventual scizure of the ?rop&rty by the
creditors as represented by the trustees. : o

4% is difficult tc pass any judgmext on this record wihich may
in part heve Leen due to the inefficlency of the logal hanagumsnt
but 1t seemg svident thetl the development work~§as not curried out
sufficiently in édv&nce of the mining snd | wes informed that prior
to the shut-down, nearly ell of the pay~ore h&é'bean gxtrected from
the main véin sbove the 200' level snd that such ore &s had been

developed in the 300 snd 400' levels wa) mostily too low grada‘to 




. mine with profit.

The two crosacuta whieh had bheen stsrted to tsp the Ctar Ligbt
vein,7st111 lacked in esch case from 200 to 250' of resching their
objective end the expense of completing these would heve been in
the order of {8,000, ' ‘

Thies situetion seems to be generslly confirmed by thﬁ repcrf
of “obert ¥lgin, which wes made for the creditors in 1940 end g

gopy of which is stteched &s exhiblt A,
; The only deteil«d sssay mapéwbich I eould find covered small

—

gections of the mine anéd were msde in 1936 & 1937, representing

small blocks of ore which have since been mined but I attech as
exhibit C, a neetion of the working on which some notea have been
made and this, as well as other maps which 1 examineﬁ. seémed to
confirm my opinion thst both quantity eand quaiity of ore dcqreaaed
below the 200" level, ¥hile meny of the figures in the blue~print
which was given me sre (uite 1llegihie. they seem to indicste that
the reserves at that time amounted to over 20,000 tons of eré with
value verying from $20.00 to ¢5.00 per ton in different sections.

Presumably sll of the better grade ore wés mined prior to the shut-

dO‘n L ] » v\

Exemination of the aurraee plent indicated that the mine iqutp—
ment, i.e., hoist, compressor, steel sherpsner, etc.,, was in fairly
good condition and could -prohably be put hack in service asf'ter an
expenditure of some {5,000, lasrgely for small tools and 1teﬁu of

equipment, 7The locul power compsany advised me that they would re¥



il

place tﬁh transformers at thdir expenge provided the mine wes to re-
sume¢ operation end assuming that they still hed nvat;eﬁlé. es &t proJ
sént. an extre bank of trensformers, |

The eondition.ar the mill 1s bed and sstimetes mede by the
fouthwestcrn ingineering Co, for ﬁr. “chuck in June of lidé4, (sse
Bxnibit U stteched) involved an exponsevor v25,880 to recondition the
pregent plant for the trestment of 5O tons of ore per day or §85,180
if the flotation mechine and some other items were to be gcwlacid
with more modern and efficiont mechines, My own estimate ucuiq be
‘& mninimum of {20,000, |

The cost of unwetiering the mine should be comparatively smell
A a8 the flow is revorted to be in the order of 30 gullons per minute,
Es‘fqr ag could be sscerteined the coller of the sheft and upper
46'. down to the presgent wate: level, ie in gpoé-eandttiau"but there
ig reason to rear that the timbers aroumnd the 200"ntat16n might
heve to be replaced und"tnat some c¢aving mey have ﬂbeugid et that
point and elsevhere,

: The shaft is revorted to have s depth of 656' but no stations
were cut below the 400' level and I should guess that the cost of
unwatering and rec nditioning the shaft slone doﬁn to the 400' level
would not exceed §5,000, “ome sdditionsl expense would probably be
tnvélvod in estebing up the drifte snd crosscuts and it.wauld be
prudent to set up a fund of double this amount'tc provide aguinst
such continganctea. fhould the mill operate for any substantial
length of time it would probsbly be necestsry to purchase or lesse
additional space for the storage of teilings. |

From the sbove it will be evparent that th@ mhttrc coet of
:econditianing the mine snd mill and completing the ercvsscuts tp
tne 9ter Iight vein may well approsach %50.006. with propeé all@wdnau

for contingencies, and in my oplnion the present ore nebtrvpa and




chances of developing sdditionsl ore in or from the wvld workings
do not justify eny such investment, '

If 1t were found feesible to trest this ore in the Tennessee
mill the above estimate might be nearly halved but even so, I
do not consider it & good mining gemble, especislly since the pre-
mium prices for leed end zinc are only likely to be peid until
Augzust of 1946, after wnich date the Tennessee mill might find it

aifficult to operete with profit.

| eter Iight Vein.

In my judgment the most promising showing on the Arizona Hagns

property consists of the north or ftar Light}vetn, provided that the
limite of the Ttar Light Cleim are actually as ghown en the Cleaim
Map (Exhibit D stteched).

The vein filline as examined in two shallow shefts on the east
and west sides of the Cliff Cerpenter residence, ves found to consist
of quartz end crushed wall rocik lying 1h & strong fracture zone and
having & widtih n: gix to ten feet and sald to assay in the leached
zone neer the surfece from {3.,00 to {4.00 per ton.

It 18 my understanding that this is the vein %o which Welsh re-
fers in describing the work around the oldAincllne shaft which was
full of water at the date of his visit, (1920) but hed spperently
been open within the previoﬁs two years. 1 guote ffom‘his report
ag follows: ;

' “The old shaft is ebout 750' northwest of the mein shaft end
i{s an inclined sheft sunk on the dip of the middle vein. It is
116 feet deep with an sveraege dip of sbout 60 deéreal.

At the boitom of this shaft the vein was drifted on 50' to the
southeast end 185 feet northwest, In this drift the pay streak 1is
8" to 18" wide to the northwest end from 18" to 30" wide to the




. | , \
scuthesst, The values sre said to have come in et about the 100" level,
4 shipment of 5,710 lbs. sorted from the material taken from this drift
gnd shippred to the Consolidated Arizone “melting Co., April 16, 19l8,

of §25.00 per ton ie cleimed for the vein as opened up on the bottom
level of this old shaft. A%t present the water level is within nbéut
fifty feet of the ¢oller of the shaft.”

This vein is also rsroqybly mentioned in Elgin's report of 1940 and
it wes highly spoken of by Schuck, Winsett snd others who were femilier

|

|

|

| |

| showed values of 1,44 oz. gold and 72,56 oz, silver. An average value

with the distriet and exrressed great regret that the erosscuts from
the main vein hed never been pushed ocui to meet it. ‘

Now the mein Mepma workings ere filled with water end the old in-
clined shirt ig doubtless badly caved, It would therefore appesr to me
thet the most logieal and aéananical method of exploring this vein would
be to aink'i new ghaft which might be & cgutinuattan of éha shuilot shaft
#n the west side of the Carpenter house and could.pédbah&& be sunk (with
two small compartments) to & depth of 100" for sbout §7,000 or to 200"
for some §12,000, R

I think 1% likely thet the eonditions found in this vein at a erth

of 100" wouid serve to determine whetier the work should be continued and
if these sre fevorable & totsl expense of §25,000 might serve to open up
§ body of comparstively high grade ore doun to the 200' level and extend-
ing from beyond the olé inclined sheft to the east end line of the fter
i Light Claim. :

But in this connection it is very icportant to note thaet although
thie length would sppesr from the map kEihibit D) to be over 500°',
yet ibe ¢laim is now made by Judge Bollinzer thet nearly all of
this eastern section of the "tar Light is legally & part of his

Delmar Cleim sné this contention is evidenced by stakes recently set
up on the property with no apvarent opposition from fchuek, or Elmer.




mé
No doubt but that the inberesded officials might argue

with some force that the payment made to the owner as rep=-

resenting the value of the ore is in éyseaéé*gu?oyalty and

therefore must be llmited qad the payments made by the smelters

and to the "A" premiums paid by the Metals Reserve on lead

and zine}but the rental of equipment or other personal property
used in the operation ﬁgemzhtirely different matter and 1is not
covered or referred to in M,P, B. 3586,

I am personally familiar with several mining operations
where lessees pay an admissable royalty to the owners of & mine
and operate with rented equipment fer—whieh—they=peyp—a—renial
and the fact that in this case the equipment belongs'to the
owner of the mine should in no way affect the rights of the

M nd
Sedd owneg/ o/collegt/a proper rental and to base that upon

the returns from the operation rather than ue*ag?a-fixed charge
e /(L«‘f/} < A ! P ,x \ e l/;.(/‘/ \Z) ﬁ./ ,/'{f/tuav-&y\ }156‘""- g A
rd é{ fM / ,

per month. 7;);

,/\7154%//{‘Ha63‘ ‘scu séh“%ﬁ?é ﬁéttef\WIt J.R. Payne and Judge
Krook ané,( although the judge did not have an opportunity to
pass égvfhe legality of the propbsa{)i[ feel confident that
he will eventually approve and I do not believe that the

Gov't. officials cen find any flaw in such a plan or sue-

cessfully conﬁend that it is a method of obtaining & royalty -

higher than the maximum permitted by M.P.R. 356.

If such proves to be the fact, the truste%l will be able
to continue to divide all of the proceeds from shipments as Z:/
)ﬂfhas done in the past and many calculations will be saved in
respect to the payvments for lead and zinc,e@@ I therefore re-

commend this progrem for your careful and favorable consider-

ation.
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if the esst end 11ne o! the Star lLight 1s really loentcd :eat

of the uarpe‘tnr fouse then it would herdly eppear worth !hilc for

_the Megme Cos or thelr successor in interest to either extend the

underground ernascuts to the Star Ligbt vein or te do any dcvelop»
ment on the surface unless snd until n sstiglectory arrangnment had
been worked out with Judge Bollinger. For the pr@aent it appe;red
edvieuble to dofer any approaen slong thet line until you hed per-

gonelly had en annortuntty to consider the entirc situstion which 4;)

,I rave endeavored to cover in this report.

‘In discuseling the situstion at the irizone degms, Fobert Thure= -
tin suggested that 1t might be well to sequire and operste the near=
ny Merrissc Mine where he believed that @ large body of good ore:
rensined betwéen the 200 snd E00' levels, wmiieh could be treated in
the irizons Mepms Hill with substsntisl profit,

However, it d4id not eppear tc ne theat hie suggestion was basged ‘
on eny reliable dets regsrding the essuned ore since the Merrimec,
thicn wae primerily s silver mine, has been closed down almost con-
tinnualy sinoce 1908 and one or more attemptc to reopen it have re=
aultea in failure, ’

In 1927, my Ingineers from ﬁunboldt tharoughly’aumpled the

‘ vﬁerrimua dump and also took some semples along the 60' level, which

7

wae dry st that time, and the aver-gt of all of n wes less than
44,00 per ton snd would chenge bnt little by reason of the sutseqguent
advence in the price of gold. ' el :
By besgt information is to the effect tnat the mine eontained tuo
different classes of ore, namely, & htgngrade with ruby gilver which
had been pretiy %all‘eleannd out during the old operatlions and @ low

grade refrsctory ore with lead end zine whlch could not be readily




.

goncentrated,
| “hile 1 cennot approve of Thurntin's sugeestion 1 thinx ﬁh&t it
mey be well to try te obtain some u&ditteual data r¢snvﬁlas the Morri-
mae asnd ahall meke &n effort along thet line when opportunity purmlta.
htguraing the entire proposition, send egpﬁaxally thg ownership |
of the "ter Light vein end limits of the elaim it may alsd be well to

. gorresnond with C1iff Cerpenter whose present sddress is 852 Orant

ctreet, Vellejo, Celifornis, slthough [ should advise cerefully check=
’tng any statemenis that Csrpenter mey make. ‘ e

¥ L do not sdvise any purchege or lease of the irizonas ﬁsgnn pr@§~
afty with = viauqia.rcopening end opersting the mine snd mill be~
eause all svelilable evidence 1@&10;&0& that, praatieally spesiking,
‘no pay ore (1t should beve mn ageny velue of ot least $10,00 per toa,
it rbyalty is to be peld to the omners) is left in any accessidle
poggion of the olé workings, | |

#hile csrrying oul such a program would iavolve an expendiﬁuro
spprosching {50,009 - or say §80,000 {f the ore were to be millad_nt
the Tennegsee, there would be a very roor chence that this invesiment .
wauld ever be recovered, ” . ;
{ do sdvise & Turther 1ﬁvwat1&ntien of the “ter Light vein where

both paet records snd preseal ahmnin@ gRen to,call for more develop~
ment provided thst the ore shoots in this thn.ﬁzuin the arizons

legne ground or cen e gequired on recgonelle terls,

Youre very truly
Attached:

Exhibvit 4.~ &cpart by Hobert i, Blgin, Feb, 2, 1940
" B.~ Ustimates by ‘outhwestern Ingineering Co.
® Q.= Frint eof “ection Mep ol Hine xaav
®  De= Print of Cleim iep
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